

Planning Committee 23 November 2023

Application Reference:	Stopping Up Order
Location:	Land at Hilldene Close
Ward:	Harold Hill
Description:	Stopping up of Highway
Case Officer:	Inioluwa Owoyemi
Reason for Report to Committee:	The Assistant Director of Planning considers committee consideration to be necessary.

1 Background

- 1.1 On 16 November 2022 the Council resolved to grant planning permission under application reference P0461.22, subject to completion of a deed under s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, for demolition of the existing buildings and structures and redevelopment of the site consisting of the erection of a part 2, part 3, part 4-storey building (with additional plant and enclosures at 5-storey level) to provide for a new hostel facility (Use Class Sui Generis) with 74 rooms for short-term emergency accommodation and 1,499 square metres (GIA) of floorspace for a Health Centre (Use Class E(e)), along with associated hard and soft landscaping, parking, access and highway works. In order to facilitate the development, stopping up of the adopted public highway is required as the approved scheme will encroach onto the existing public highway.
- 1.2 A resolution is therefore sought to stop up the adopted public highway shown zebra hatched black on the plan(s) entitled Hilldene Close, Stopping Up Plan Project No. 332410673/400 Rev. P06 at Appendix A ("the Plan") to enable the development to be carried out subject to the grant of planning permission under application reference number P0461.22.

1.3 The Council's highway officers have considered the application and consider that the stopping up is acceptable in all material respects to enable development pursuant to planning permission.

2 Recommendation

That the Committee resolve;

- (a) to authorise the stopping up of the highway land at Hilldene Close, Harold Hill shown zebra hatched on the Plan, in accordance with the procedure set out in section 252 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, subject to:
- the grant and lawful implementation of planning permission application reference P0461.22;
- payment, by the applicant, of all costs associated with the stopping up;
- any direction by the Mayor of London

on the following basis:

if no objections are received (or any objections received are withdrawn), or the Mayor of London decides a local inquiry is unnecessary, then the stopping up order will be confirmed by officers;

if objections are received from a local authority, statutory undertaker or gas transporter (and are not withdrawn), or other objections are received (and not withdrawn) and the Mayor of London decides that an inquiry is necessary, the Council shall cause a local inquiry to be held.

(b) to delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Environment to do anything necessary and incidental to facilitate the process of stopping up the highway pursuant to section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

3 Proposal and Location details

- 3.1 Section 247(2A) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 ("the Act") provides that the Council of a London borough may by order authorise the stopping up or diversion of any highway within the borough if it is satisfied that it is necessary to do so in order to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning permission granted under Part III of the Act.
- 3.2 In *K C Holdings Ltd v Secretary of State for Wales [1990] JPL 353* the Deputy Judge held that "may" implies a discretion to consider the demerits and merits of the particular closure in relation to the particular facts of the case. In *Vasiliou v Secretary of State for Transport [1991] 2 All ER 77*, the Court of Appeal held that when exercising his discretion, the Secretary of State was not only entitled, but required to take into account any directly adverse effect the order would have on all those entitled to the rights which would be extinguished by it,

especially as the section contains no provision for compensating those so affected.

- 3.3 The parameters of the development have already been considered and approved (subject to completion of a deed under s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990) under application ref P0461.22 following a full statutory public consultation exercise. The approved parameter plans would require the stopping up of the area of land that is the subject of this report. The stopping up now proposed would give effect to the development on the land to be stopped up.
- 3.4 There is one area of land to which the application to stop up relates. The area is footway and grass verge measuring approximately: 59 meters squared in length (at its widest point) and approximately 8 meters squared in width (at its widest point) sited between OS grid reference points: 553672.025E, 192232.975N (point A on the Plan); 553678.900E, 192237.150N (point B on the Plan); 553706.672E, 192185.352N (point F on the Plan) and 553672.200E, 192231.300N (point G on the Plan)
- 3.5 The land is classified as general purpose Highway on the register of highways maintainable at the public expense.
- 3.6 The development approved pursuant to the planning permission incorporates a redesign of the existing highway layout within the confines of the development.
- 3.7 It is considered that the most effective way to accommodate the approved highway layout is by stopping up parts of the existing highway. Officers therefore consider that there would be no significant disadvantages suffered by the public or by those with properties near or adjoining the existing highway. In contrast, there are advantages of stopping up the highway rights as doing so will enable the development to be carried out.

4 Planning History

The following planning decisions are relevant to the application:

P0461.22 – demolition of the existing buildings and structures and redevelopment of the site consisting of the erection of a part 2, part 3, part 4-storey building (with additional plant and enclosures at 5-storey level) to provide for a new hostel facility (Use Class Sui Generis) with 74 rooms for short-term emergency accommodation and 1,499 square metres (GIA) of floorspace for a Health Centre (Use Class E(e)), along with associated hard and soft landscaping, parking, access and highway

works – resolution to grant planning permission subject to completion of a deed under s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

The stopping up is necessary in order that development pursuant to planning permission can be carried out.

5 Consultation

- 5.1 The Council's highway officer has no objection to the proposed stopping up order.
- 5.2 No public or external consultation has been carried out by the Council in respect of the current stopping up application; however, should the Committee approve the stopping up before making the order, the Council would carry out consultation as required by Section 252 of the Act. This would involve consulting statutory undertakers, posting site notices and publishing the proposed orders in a local newspaper and the London Gazette. A 28-day consultation period would allow interested parties to respond.
- 5.3 Under Section 252(4)(b) of the Act if an objection is received from any local authority, undertaker or gas transporter on whom a notice is required to be served, or from any other person appearing to the Council to be affected by the order and that objection is not withdrawn (through negotiation between the objector and the applicant) the Council must:
 - (i) notify the Mayor; and
 - (ii) cause a local inquiry to be held.
- 5.4 If however, none of the objections received were made by a local authority or undertaker or transporter then, under Section 252(5A) of the Act, the Mayor shall decide whether, in the "special circumstances of the case" the holding of such an inquiry is unnecessary, and if he decides that it is unnecessary he shall so notify the Council which may dispense with the inquiry.
- 5.5 If there are no objections, or all the objections are withdrawn, then the Council may confirm the stopping up order without an inquiry.

6 Conclusion

It is considered that the proposed stopping up of the areas of land is necessary to enable development to proceed in accordance with planning permission and is acceptable in highway terms. It is noted, however, that there remain obligations relating to consultation and a local inquiry may be held, should the stopping up be approved by the Committee.

Appendix A

Plan reference(s): Hilldene Close, Stopping Up Plan Project No. 332410673/400 Rev. P06